Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers if they are in any doubt as to

the taxation implications of the receipt, purchase, holding, exercising, disposing of or dealing in,

the nil-paid Rights Shares or the Rights Shares and, regarding the Excluded Shareholders (if any),

their receipt of the net proceeds, if any, from sale of the nil-paid Rights Shares on their behalf. It

is emphasized that none of the Company, its Directors or any other parties involved in the Rights

Issue accepts responsibility for any tax effects or liabilities of any person resulting from the

purchase, holding or disposal of, or dealing in, the Rights Shares in both their nil-paid and fully

paid forms.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The tables below set out the shareholding structures of the Company in various scenarios:

(I) as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

assuming all Shareholders have taken up the Rights Shares:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue assuming

all Shareholders have
taken up the Rights Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lau Chi Yuen Joseph (note 1) 149,074,199 21.58 223,611,298 21.58
Big Good Management Limited 135,053,384 19.55 202,580,076 19.55
Wide Select Investments Limited 91,642,000 13.26 137,463,000 13.26
Public Shareholders 315,107,647 45.61 472,661,470 45.61

Total 690,877,231 100.00 1,036,315,846 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

(II) as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

assuming only the substantial shareholders of the Company have taken up the Rights

Shares:

Shareholders
As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue assuming

only the substantial shareholders
of the Company have

taken up the Rights Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lau Chi Yuen Joseph (note 1) 149,074,199 21.58 223,611,298 25.45
Big Good Management Limited 135,053,384 19.55 202,580,076 23.05
Wide Select Investments Limited 91,642,000 13.26 137,463,000 15.64
Public Shareholders 315,107,647 45.61 315,107,647 35.86

Total 690,877,231 100.00 878,762,021 100.00

(III) as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

assuming only the substantial shareholders of the Company have taken up the Rights

Shares and applied for all the available excess Rights Shares on an equal basis:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue assuming

only the substantial shareholders
of the Company have taken up
the Rights Shares and applied
for all the excess Rights Shares

on an equal basis (note 2)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lau Chi Yuen Joseph (note 1) 149,074,199 21.58 276,129,239 26.65
Big Good Management Limited 135,053,384 19.55 255,098,017 24.62
Wide Select Investments Limited 91,642,000 13.26 189,980,942 18.33
Public Shareholders 315,107,647 45.61 315,107,647 30.41

Total 690,877,231.0 100.00 1,036,315,846.0 100.00

Note 1: The Shares are held as to 74,000,000 Shares by Mr. Lau Chi Yuen Joseph personally and as to

1,416,741,995 Shares by JL Investments Capital Limited which is wholly-owned by Mr. Lau Chi

Yuen Joseph.

Note 2: It is assumed that none of the public shareholders took up any Rights Shares or applied for any

excess Rights Shares and each substantial shareholder applied for the same number of available

excess Rights Shares. It is stated in the section headed ‘‘Application for excess Rights Shares’’

above that the Directors will allocate the excess Rights Shares on a pro rata basis in proportion to